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No. 400, S.] 	 [Published July 14, 1919. 

CHAPTER 526. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 29.01, subsections 

(8) and (10) of section 29.19, subsections (1), (4), (6) and 
(7) of section 29.34 and subsection (5) of section 29.37, and 
to create subsection (6) of section 29.37 of the statutes, re-
lating to fish. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (3) of section 29.01, subsections (8) 

and (10) of section 29.19, subsections (1), (4), (6) and (7) 
of section 29.34 and subsection (5) of section 29.37 of the stat-
utes are amended to read: (29.01) (3) "Game" includes all 
varieties of mammals or birds for which, at any time of the year 
anywhere within the state, a close season is prescribed in or 
pursuant to this chapter ; "game fish" includes all varieties of 
fish except rough fish; and, until the state conservation com-
mission otherwise determines "rough fish' includes chubs, 
dace, suckers, carp, red horse, sheepshead, eelpout, dogfish, 
garfish, buffalo fish, bullheads over seven. inches in length, 
hackelback sturgeon weighing more than one pound dressed, 
spoonbill sturgeon over thirty inches in length and lawyers, in 
all waters, and pickerel in lakes Winnebago, Winneconne, Poy-
gan, Big Butte des Morts, Little Butte des Morts, and in the 
Fox River in Winnebago county. 

(29 10) 
(8) Rock sturgeon, and 	the 

spaw n, eggs and fry thereof 
(10) 	Bullhen.i: 

(a) In 	tlo3/is 
rirer, Lake Petnn. 

None. 

and Lake St. Croix AU year... ' 	* 	* * 	* * 
No limit 	7 inches 

(b)  In all other waters— All year... 	30 The. each day No limit 

(29.34) (1) Net licenses which shall authorize the use of 
nets, as limited herein, during the period of time extending from 
the fifteenth day of June to the next succeeding fifteenth day 
of April, except that buffreo nets having meshes not smaller 
than four and one-half inches, stretched measure, to be used for 
taking rough fish only, may be used in the running waters of 
the Mississippi river at all times of the year, for taking, catching, 
or killing fish in the waters of the Mississippi river, Lake Pepin, 
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and Lake St. Croix, and the lakes, bays, bayous, and sloughs 
tributary thereto and connected therewith, shall be issued sub-
ject to the provisions of section 29.09 by the state conservation 
commission to any resident of the state duly applying therefor. 

(4) The fee for each such license is as follows: For seines, 
one dollar per hundred for the first five hundred lineal feet, 
two dollars per hundred for the second five hundred lineal feet, 
three dollars per hundred for the third five hundred lineal 
feet, four dollars per hundred for the fourth five hundred lineal 
feet, five dollars per hundred for the fifth five hundred lineal 
feet, and six dollars for each one hundred lineal feet over 
twenty-five hundred ; for gill nets, five dollars for the first two 
thousand lineal feet, and five dollars for each additional one 
thousand lineal feet; for pound or hoop nets, five dollars for 
each seven hundred lineal feet of leader and one pound, and 
five dollars for each additional pound; for bait nets, one dollar 
each; for buffalo nets, five dollars each. 

(6) No such licensed net shall be used for taking, catching. 
or killing any of the following named fish: Catfish of any 
variety under fifteen inches in length in the rough, or twelve 
inches dressed with the head detached ; pike of any variety, bass 
of any variety, crappies, sunfish, pickerel, rock sturgeon, or 
perch. 

(7) No such licensed net shall be used for taking, catching, 
or killing fish of any kind in any of the following named waters: 
Rice Lake, French Lake, Mud Lake, Round Lake, Long Lake, 
French Slough, Spring Creek, Spring Slough, and Black River 
in La Crosse county; Courtois Pond, Pickerel Spring, Nigger 
and Frenchtown Sloughs and Gordon Bay, in Crawford county ; 
the De Soto Bay, Long Slough, T Slough, Green Lake, Pick's 
Lake and all sloughs, lakes and bayous from De Soto Bay to 
the main channel of the Mississippi river and as far north 
as Battle Bar in Vernon county ; Cassville Sloughs from Glen 
Haven to Cassville ; Daley Lake, Wyalusing Bay and Glen Lake 
between Wyalusing and the Burlington railway bridge, Plondke 
and Harris Sloughs, Crawford Lake, Ferry Lake, and Bertram 
Lake, all in Grant county; Trention Lake, Trention Slough, 
Mud Lake, and Mero Slough in Pierce ; and Beef Slough in 
Buffalo county; and the Mississippi River within fifteen hundred 
feet of the mouth of the Chippewa River, except that during the 
period from September 20 to January 1 of each year not to 
exceed ten pounds, pots not to exceed four feet fyke or hoop 
nets may be used by each licensee providing such fishing is 
done under the supervision of the conservation commission or 
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one of its deputies, the licensee to pay for such supervision ser-
vice at not to exceed four dollars per day. 

(29.37) (5) In the * * * Big Wolf River in Waupaca 
and Winnebago counties; in the Fox river in Winnebago county 
and in Outagamie county as far as the dam at De Pere; in Lake 
Winnebago, Lake Winneconne, Lake Butte des Morta, Little 
Buttes des Morts, Lake Poygan, three hundred hooks may be 
used but in such waters no frog, minnow or live bait shall be 
used. No licensed set line shall be equipped with any hooks 
smaller, than 5/0. 

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 29.37 of 
the statutes to read: (29.37) (6) In the Mississippi river, Lake 
Pepin and Lake St. Croix, and Lake Winnebago not to exceed 
twenty lines with not to exceed one hundred hooks on each line 
may be used by each licensee, but no frog, minnow or live bait 
shall be used. Each such line shall be equipped with a metal 
tag issued in the same manner and at the same fee as provided 
in subsection (3). The license fee for each such line shall be 
one dollar. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 9, 1919. 

No. 468, A.] 	 [Published July 14, 1919. 
CHAPTER 527. 

AN ACT to create sections 1623 to 1630, inclusive, and sub-
sections (11) and (12) of section 20.60 of the statutes, re-
lating to the licensing of dogs, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Eight new sections are added to the statutes 

and two new subsections are added to section 20.60 of the stat-
utes to read: Section 1623. 1. Every owner of a dog more 
than six months of age (the word "owner" when used in 
chapter 72 of the statutes in relation to property in, or posses-
sion of, dogs shall include every person who owns, harbors or 
keeps a dog) shall annually, before the thirtieth day of June, 
obtain a license therefor, and shall pay for such license three 
dollars for each male dog, and five dollars for each female dog; 
such payments to be made to the town, village or city clerk of 
the town, village or city in which said dog is kept; and shall 
at the same time, and in addition thereto, pay to said clerk for 
his services, the sum of fifteen cents. The application for such 
license shall be in such form as shall be prescribed by the de- 


